
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Staff:
Jim Caras

Counsel to the Committee

[image: image1.wmf]

T H E  C O U N C I L

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION


LARIAN ANGELO, DIRECTOR 


COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
September 12, 2002 TC \l2 "
PROPOSED INT. NO. 248-A:
By Council Members Weprin, Comrie, Jackson, Kopell, Monserrate and Nelson (by request of the Mayor)

TITLE: 



A Local Law to Amend the Administrative Code of the city of New York in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended in nineteen business improvement districts.

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends sections 25-421.1, 25-422.1, 25-423.1, 25-424 through 25-428, 25-434 through 25-436, 25-440, 25-444.1, adds sections 25-431.1, 25-432.1, 25-437.1, 25-439.1, 25-450.1, 25-454.1.


Under Local Law 82 of 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting the legislation which would establish and regulate individual business improvement districts.


Business Improvement Districts ("BIDs") are specifically defined areas of designated properties.  They use the City's real property tax collection mechanism to collect a special tax assessment that the BID District Management Association uses to pay for additional services beyond those which the City provides.  The additional services are designed to enhance the area and to improve local business.  Normally, a BID's additional services are in the areas of security, sanitation, physical/capital improvements (lighting, landscaping, sidewalks etc.), seasonal activities (Christmas lighting) and related business services (marketing and advertising).


According to §25-410(b) of the Administrative Code, a BID may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BID for improvements, services maintenance and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount, and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Under the process established by the City's BID law, the City Council has already adopted Preconsidered Resolution No. 452, which set September 12, 2002 as the public hearing date for Int. No. 248, the local law providing for the increases.  Notice of the hearing on this local law is required to have been published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  Although this is the only relevant legal requirement for the provision of notice prior to the Council approving these BID budget increases, on August 15, 2002 (the date the Resolution setting the hearing date was adopted), the Finance Committee Chair informed the Department of Business Services that it desired written notices of the proposed increases and the hearing date to be mailed to property owners within the BIDs, and would only consider budget increases for those BIDs providing such additional notice.  

The proposed legislation would authorize the following increases to the maximum amounts allowed to be expended annually for the 19 BIDs as indicated below:

BID
Current Budget
Proposed Budget

Bronx



Hub Third Avenue
$   269,927
$     309,927

White Plains Road
$     67,700
$       90,000





Brooklyn



Metrotech
$ 1,989,936
$ 2,189,936

Graham Avenue
$    125,125
$    137,638

Church Avenue
$    110,000 
$    145,000

Flatbush Avenue
$    250,625
$    291,200

Grand Street
$      75,748
$      85,375

Montague Street
$    108,000
$    124,500









Manhattan



Times Square
$ 5,935,000
$ 8,600,000

34th Street
$ 7,043,000
$ 7,994,000

Grand Central
$10,050,000
$11,014,800

Fifth Avenue Association
$  1,817,570
$  2,126,766

Fashion Center
$  3,000,000
$  4,000,000

125th Street
$     275,000
$     525,000

Washington Heights
$     211,700 
$     311,700

14th Street/Union Square
$    915,000
$ 1,189,500

Lincoln Square
$ 1,000,000
$ 1,665,000





Queens



Myrtle Avenue
$    222,845
$    300,845

82nd Street
$    140,000
$    157,420

These increase proposals have already been approved by the District Management Associations of the twenty BIDs.   In addition, the Brighton Beach BID requested an increase but, according to DBS, failed to comply with both the statutorily-mandated notice requirements, as well as the additional notice sought by the Committee.  Thus, this proposed-A version of the legislation eliminates this BID’s proposed increase.  


When the Committee considers this proposed local law on September 12, 2002, it must answer the following three questions:


1. Were all notice requirements contained in the BID Law complied with?


2. Is it in the public interest to authorize an increase in expenditures for the individual BIDs?


3. Have the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of the BID Law been complied with?


If the Committee finds in the affirmative on these three questions (and if the additional mailed notices were sent out as per the Committee’s instructions) then the legislation can be adopted.  The local law authorizing the increases would be effective immediately, but would be deemed to have been in effect from July 1, 2002.
�













